STATE OF CONNECTICUT ~ COUNTY OF TOLLAND
INCORPORATED 1786

TOWN OF ELLINGTON

55 MAIN STREET — PO BOX 187
ELLINGTON, CONNECTICUT 06029-0187 DOUGLAS B. HARDING
www.ellington-ct.gov Vice Chairman

< TOWN OF
2 ELLINGTON
- CONNECTICUT

Nforvirs

JOHN P. RACHEK
Chairman

BOARD OF FINANCE
PEGGY BUSSE
DAVID J. OLENDER
BARRY C. PINTO
JOSEPH E, WEHR

BUDGET DELIBERATIONS
MAY 14, 2020
MINUTES

Members Present: John Rachek-Chair, Barry Pinto, Present via Zoom-Peg Busse, Douglas
Harding, David Olender, Joseph Wehr

Others Present: Lori Spielman-First Selectman, Tiffany Pignataro-Finance Officer, Felicia
LaPlante-Asst. Finance Officer; Present via Zoom-Kevin Kenzenkovic-
Temp Finance Officer, Dr. Scott Nicol-Supt. of Schools, Brian Greenleaf-
Dir. Finance & Opers. BOE, Michael Purcaro-BOE Chair, Susan Phillips-
Library Director, Mary Blanchette-Library Board, Dustin Huguenin-P&R
Director, Mary Bartiey-Asst. P&R Director, Diane Lasher-Penti-Youth Svs
Director, Joy Hollister-Human Svs Director, James York-Fire Marshal,
Melinda Ferry-Selectman, Timothy Webb-DPW Director, Erika Purdy-J|
Reporter, EVFD Chief Jack Rich I, Robert Smith, Betsi Feldman-EVFD,
Peter Hany-Chief EVAC, Joe Palombizio-Emer. Mgmt. Director, Lisa
Houlihan-Town Planner, Thomas Palshaw, LouAnn Cannella-HR
Coor/Exec Asst., Lori Smith-Recording Secretary

Call to Order

Chairman John Rachek called the meeting to order at 7:30 PM and handed over the floor to
Finance Director, Tiffany Pignataro, to present the proposed budget for 2020/21.

Budget Deliberations

Mrs. Pignataro stated that she would explain how they worked out a 0 mill increase without
taking funds from the Capital Reserve. Attached are the power point slides.

$407,000 from current year was brought forward in expense reductions from the Board of
Education, $15,400 from the Registrars, $142,917 from WPCA employees reclassified from
DPW, additional EVAC revenue, elimination of appropriations to the Capital Reserve of
$200,000 and Contingency of $200,000 (the motions made at the special meeting tonight). This
resulted in a net surplus of $863,173 to be applied to FY 2020/2021. Reductions to the
proposed 2020/2021 budget were $302,980 from General Government including adding back

Budget Deliberations
Minutes
May 14, 2020
Page 1 of 4




$10,622 to the Hall Memorial Library, $207,000 in eliminated capital projects, $75,000 in
reduction in general operating budget for Board of Education and decrease in revenue from
State funding of $41,000. This brings the proposed budget for 2020/2021 to $63,336,361 which
results in a 0 mill increase without using capital reserve funds.

$1,737,645 of fund balance was used from the give backs to balance the budget. Additional
unobligated funds are $2.8 million. The Finance Officer stated that the Capital Reserve is
overfunded by $3,000,000 and recommends that the Board of Finance establish a fund reserve
policy to include funding levels and procedures to access the funds if necessary. She thanked
the Board of Education and Town finance teams who worked hard to complete this budget.

Peg Busse asked if all new hires and additional hours were eliminated from the budget. Tiffany
Pignataro stated that some new hires remain because they are associated with revenue such as
Parks & Rec employees. Also one of the two DPW custodians was eliminated but contracted
services has been brought to zero as a result of this additional position. Felicia LaPlante stated
that the Senior Center volunteer left and if this positon is not filled, the service would be
sacrificed. Peg Busse stated that she wants the Town to be very careful that we are not adding
to staff.

BOE Chairman, Michael Purcaro stated that they spoke to the OPM Secretary on a conference
call and asked how state aid would be impacted for this year and next due to the State’s
spending for the COVID-19. The Governor's office wouldn't commit to what state aid cuts would
be but the Town should assumed that there will be some form of reductions. Revenue
reductions should be factored in and they have been as explained in the presentation. Mr.
Purcaro stated that additional revenues in a reserve account is a good move. Tiffany Pignataro
stated that the Town will be closely monitoring its budget to actuals monthly. Joe Wehr stated
that there would probably be some reduction in revenue due to casinos being closed.

John Rachek stated that this was a great job and makes sense. He asked Brian Greenleaf
about the fire doors that were in the capital improvements budget and the grant associated with
it. Brian Greenleaf stated that the fire door project was taken out of the budget along with the
revenue that would have been received. He is working with the Fire Marshal on this and the
work to be done this summer is repair work that does not qualify for State reimbursement.

Peg Busse asked if the budget was adjusted this year for any services not allowed due to the
State not reopening soon. Felicia LaPlante stated that it is being taken into consideration for
2019-20. Peg Busse brought up the fact that the trails and beautification committees are still
being funded and that there are many nonprofit organizations in town that are not funded. She
questioned the necessity for police duty for fundraising activities. She asked that this be
monitored closely.

Mr. Purcaro stated that Board of Education took into account closures, programs and services
not started and where funds could be cut. The Board of Education will be included in the
quarterly reviews. The Board of Education has designated a treasurer for the first time that will
be looking at the finances and participating with the Town in reviews.

Dave Olender questioned the 2.75% raises that were reduced from 5% for non-union
employees. Because a lot of people are out of work, he feels that Town employees should not
be given raises that high. He would like to see the 2.75% down to something reasonable. He
and Joe Wehr would like to see a $30,000 increase in the salary adjustment account not
Budget Deliberations
Minutes

May 14, 2020
Page 2 of 4



$53,000, which would limit salary increases to 1.5%. Tiffany Pignataro told them that $8,000 of
that account is allocated to bring the employees currently at minimum wage up to the new rate.
John Rachek stated that the State dictates the minimum wage, unions are getting 2.75% and
that the rest of the employees should be receiving the same. Mr. Purcaro stated that the Board
of Education is looking at vacant positions and salaries and making decisions whether to fill now
or later and are honoring contractual agreements. They have not gone down the road to
opening any contracts. All employees, union or not, are under contract and have to justify their
salaries and benefits. It is a formal process through the BOE. Contract changes take time to
work together to come up with a plan and is not something that can be done quickly. It should
be planned for when the contract is open.

MOVED (WEHR) SECONDED (OLENDER) TO REDUCE SALARY ADJUSTMENT ACCOUNT
1065 TO $30,000. (VOTE —~RACHEK, PINTO, HARDING-NAY; BUSSE, OLENDER, WEHR-
AYE MOTION DEFEATED)

Douglas Harding asked that the CLFD capital improvement renovation be fully funded at
$65,000 rather than at $35,000.

MOVED (HARDING) SECONDED (PINTO) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO INCREASE
THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT ITEM CLFD DIESEL EXHAUST REMOVAL SYSTEM BY
$30,000 TO $65,000.

Douglas Harding asked if the Board should create a line item for the revaluation and add an
additional appropriation later in the year. Kevin Kenzenkovic stated that the Town needs to look
at the number of funds being set up. It is a good idea but he recommends taking a look at it
with the new finance officer and new auditors. The Capital Reserve can be used for
Revaluation. Earmarking fund balance is not looked upon favorably by the rating agencies. He
stated that the Town can establish a Trust Fund for OPEB and this way it would not impact the
mill rate. The more individual funds, the more the auditors have to audit and Finance Office has
to close out. Kevin K. stated that having one fund is more flexible; earmarked funds cannot be
accessed in an emergency. The Board should wait for the new auditors to give them a
recommendation on how they should create the fund or funds based on the Town’s financial
position.

Mr. Rachek agreed that the Board should create some dedicated funds because there is more
control, but it should be done properly and tonight is not the time to do this.

Douglas Harding asked if the First Selectman’s salary should be set to a 2.75% increase.
Tiffany Pignataro stated that the Selectman’s salary is not in the 1065 Account and that the
Board of Selectmen sets that salary per the Charter. It cannot be changed tonight.
The chairman called a recess at 8:34 pm. The meeting was reconvened at 8:56 PM.
Final Motion to Adopt Budget and Set Mill Rate
MOVED (RACHEK) SECONDED (PINTO) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY
TO REDUCE STATE GRANT FIRE DOORS BY $41,000;
Budget Deliberations
Minutes

May 14, 2020
Page 3 of 4



FURTHER MOVE TO DECREASE DEPT 745-50101 $5,802, DEPT 410-50101 $65,000; DEPT
930-50149 $2,800; DEPT 1065-50150 $40,000;

FURTHER MOVE TO INCREASE DEPT 610 $10,622;
MOVE TO REDUCE BOARD OF EDUCATION $75,000;

MOVE TO REDUCE CAPITAL OUTLAY EHS ATHLETIC FIELD LIGHTS $125,000 AND
CAPITAL OUTLAY BOE FIRE DOORS $82,000;

MOVE TO ACCEPT BOARD OF EDUCATION GRANTS AS APPROVED BY THE BOARD OF
EDUCATION AND BOARD OF SELECTMEN IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $3,139,517.
(SEE ATTACHED SHEET)

PURSUANT TO EXECUTIVE ORDERS 7B, 7C AND 71, AND RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD
OF SELECTMEN DATED APRIL 13, 2020, THE BOARD OF FINANCE HEREBY ADOPTS
THE BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2020-2021 IN THE AMOUNT OF $63,366,361 AS
PRESENTED/MODIFIED AT THE PUBLIC HEARING, WHICH INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING
ITEMS:

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 1,747,929
BOARDS, AGENCIES, COMMISSIONS 130,897
PUBLIC SAFETY 3,176,616
PUBLIC WORKS 6,807,572
CULTURAL ARTS & RECREATION 560,683
LIBRARY 675,478
HUMAN SERVICES 797,694
TOWN PROPERTIES 831,564
DEBT SERVICE 2,733,613
FIXED CHARGES 3,429,304
MISCELLANEOUS 496,105
GENERAL GOVERNMENT TOTAL 21,387,455
CAPITAL OUTLAY 1,362,870
BOE 40,616,036
BUDGET GRAND TOTAL 63,366,361

FURTHER, THE ASSOCIATED MILL RATE FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2020/2021 AT 32.6
MILLS.

Adjournment

MOVED (PINTO) SECONDED (OLENDER) AND PASSED UNANIMOUSLY TO ADJOURN
THE MEETING AT 9:00 PM.

Respectfully submitted:

ori Smith, Recording Secretary

Budget Deliberations
Minutes
May 14, 2020
Page 4 of 4



GRANT

Title |- Part A: Improving Basic Programs
Funds are targeted to improve achievement in
reading and mathematics with grant entitiements based
on family income indicators.

Title I:  Part A: Teacher and Principal Training and Recruiting
Supports increased student achievement by improving
teacher and administrator quality and increasing the
number of highly gualified teachers.

Title Ill: Part A: English Language Acquisitions
Funds are used to support programs and services for
English Language Learners.

IDEA - Part B: Section 611 Special Education Entitlement
individuals with Disabilities Education Act
Designed to provide funds for the education
of disabled children,

IDEA - Part B: Section 619 A Preschool Entitlement
Designed to provide funds for the education
of disabled children ages three to five.

Adult Education
Matching state funds that help fulfil Ellington's legal
obligations related to Adult Basic Education, the High
School Adult Credit Diploma Program, the External
Diploma Program, and GED Preparation Classes
through the Vernon Regional Edult Ed. Program.

Perkins - Career & Technology Grant
Eunds are used to purchase equipment and
support for career and technology programs.

Open Choice Funds
Funds are used to offset magnet school tuition payments
and reflect the number of seats declared by the BOE not
the number of seats filled which will be signicantly lower.

2020-2021
ESTIMATE

$75,000

$45,000

$8,500

$460,000

$11,000

$20,017

$20,000

$630,000



Special Revenue - Special Education
Funds are used to administer special education programming

and stem from multiple sources: Special Education from Open Choice
Choice students, incoming Tuition for special education programs, and

Medicaid.

School Readiness
Funding for children from income-eligible families
to participate in NAEYC accredited preschool programs.
Families pay on a sliding scale based on their income.
Grant also provides for the School Readiness Council
to offer parent education programs to assist with the
development of skilis that prepare students to be
successful in school.

Sheff Settlement — Open Choice Academic and Social Support
Funds facilitate the development of programs and
activities to support the success of students in the
Choice Program.

Summer Programs
Fees paid by parents to allow their children to attend
self-funded summer programs.

Restricted Donations
Funding by various sources, ie. PTO's, Foundations, Private
Donors for projects in the schools.

Preschool Tuition Funds
Fees paid by parents of “typical peer students” aftending the
district's special education reverse mainstream preschool

program.

Academic Enhancement
Fees paid by families for extended dayfyear programs.

Other federal and state prepaid grants which might he applied for

TOTAL

$965,000

$150,000

$95,000

$30,000

$30,0600

$250,000

$50,000

$300,000

$3,139,517



00 €£1'€98S (00ZZ0¢cL355) 000SC 965655 uonisod 193png A03 pasinay

00°'TSZ'LSOTS 00°LTE'S96S 00°'7€6'T6S s|ejol gns

00°000°00TS 00°0S Aduasunuo) oy uonerndoiddy ajeulwiy e
punj

00°000°002$ 00°0$ 91953y |eyde) 03 uonjendoiddy ajeuiwi|l

00'0S 00'7€6°16S 3NUIAN3Y DVAT [euonIppy

00°LT6TYTS 00°0$ VYOdM 03 pasieyd aq ued jey) suonisod 1oy
sainjipuadxa 2onpay :SYJOM dljqnd — 0TV

wnpuaJtajas 198pnq Suipjoy 10u 0}
00°00¥'STS 00°0S aNnp uondNpPay :5103123|3 1R Siea1sisay — 0T¢
00°000°L0¥S 00°0S suoionpay ainypuadx] jog

sjuawisnipy uoiydaload pasodoad

(00°8L0'176TS) 00'6€°£69°655- 00'9TE'€0S'6SS uonisod 193png A03 uaiin)

su01199[04d (AOQ3) JedA-JO-pUI 0Z0T/6TOT B3 [ISI POSINSY




(00°086°C0<S) JUSWUIBA0D) |BJBUDD — S|el10] gnS

(%5 3e pa128pnq Ajsnoinaad) seahojdwa 3dwaxa-uou /uoiun

00°£78°€SS 00°000°0%S- 00°L28°€6S 10} SasIe Y}IM JUd1SISU0d %G/ 7 J0 asealoul Alejes wixew
e 309|424 03 uoneudoidde aonpay :uawisnipy Alejes-990T
uoIPY dJueul Jo pieog snoinaad Jo Suipuldsal a3yl

000 $ 00°000°00¢$-  00°000°0025 129|424 03 uonedoidde ajeulwi|3 :pund an1asay [ended-T10T

S ENERS]]
saaAojdwa 1dwax3
10} saseasoul Asejes ui uoionpaa 103|324 o] :A31uNnIas [BIDOS-0E6

00°€99°88YS 00°008°C$- 00°€9Y‘T6¥S

sadaey) paxi4

R Y AR L AT 00 VR Sl [ R YA IRyl UOI3ISOd UBIPOISND B JO UOljeUIWI|] :SPEOY UMO] |BI3U3D-0TY
SHIOM JMqnd

, by S %G/ 'z 03 seahojdwa 3dwaxa 10j saseatdul Alejes pue
00°8LY'SLIS 00°Z2S0TS 00'958%995 m:_v::\HM“MEHE._mo..._”_ EBHmm S..EM_._ _m_..oEm._>_ __MI-M“w
Aseaqn

uoiisod 1032341 SIIAIS YINOA JO

00°v9v'8TCS 00°208°S5- 00'992°%ZZS SuipesSdn pasodoud ajeuiwi|3 :sweadoid ANANRDY YINoA-SH/

198pNgTZ0Z/0Z0T - 189 [BIS!4 J0j pasodo.d siuswisn(py ainypuadxy

UOISSIWIWOY) SIIIAIBS UBWINH




(00°000°S.LS)
uoijeanp3 jo pieog — sjejol qns

00°9€09T9°0YS  00°000°G/S$-  00°9€0T69°0YS
SWI?}| 3UIl| SNOLIBA Ul SUOI}INP3Y

pasodoid Jusawisnipy SENN i) uonealnp3 jo pieog

(00°000°£0TS) AejinQ jeude) — sjeyol qns

) ! s1o3foud |eyde) 309 21euiwi|a/13}3a-
000 S 00°000°£0TS- 00°000°£0CS _ s ERad

juawsnipy juaiin) AejangQ jende)

198pNgTZ02/0Z0T - Je3A |easlH Joj pasodold sjusawisnipy aini puadx3




00°€90°0SZ‘0TS 00°000°T¥S$-  €90°T6L°0TS spaioidijedes
304d JO uoneulwija/|eiiajap ol anp

Suipuny uj UoIPNPIY :jueID) d)e1S

pasodoid uawisnipy ua.in) Sjueln) |[eJdpa4 pue aeis

198pNgTZ0Z/070T - Je3A |BISI4 JO} pasodo.d Sjuswisn(py anuandy



00 19¢9cc €95 (00°08678SS) 00 TVETC6 €95 S|elo] pasingy

00°9€0°'9T9°0YS 00°000°9LS- 00'9€0°T69°0VS uonesnpg jo pieog

00°'0/8'TEE'TS  00°000°£0CS-  00°0L8'6ES‘TS AejanQ |ende)

00°SSY'£8€‘TCS  00°086'C0ES- 00'SEV'069TTS JUBWUIDA0H |BI9UIDH

pasodoid juawisnipy Jua.un)

198png T20Z/020T — JeaA [easi4 Joj pasodoud siuswisnipy ainyipuadx3 —Alewwns



00°T19£9¢¢ mmw dduejeg pung pue Sanuangy |ejo]

00°'SY9'LELTS 198png aduejeg 03 paiinbay ajuejeg puny
00°9TL‘86ST9S
00'8¥T'TOS9YS anuanay xe] Ajiadoud

00'895'L60'STS | enuemwswio

sanuanay pajyaloid

00'T9E9€€'€9S saanypuadx3 pajdaloid

BT e R ] a1e3 1A poR3[oid

paJinbay Souejeg pun4 pue sainjpuadxj/sanuasy/aiey ||IA




%6V°LT
%ST'v
%05°¢C

%7501
Sainjipuadx3

pung

|eJauan
JO JuUdIdd

00°€€9'C80°TTS
00'60C°0C8CS
00'vLL'€SSTS
00°099'8£99S

junowy

dduejeg pun4 |eioL

paiesijqoun @ pausdisseun
sjljauag juswAojdw3-1sod 1310

S9AI9saY |eude)

Alosa1e)

T202Z/020¢ 4e3A |BISIH J0OJ SUOIIBIO0||Y Sdueleg pun4 Sululeway paldaloid



